
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY 

CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 

DETERMINATION OF FEES 

NO. 77 OF 1995 

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT 

This instrument revokes Determination of Fees number 106 of 1994 published in Australian 
Capital Territory Gazette Number S147 on 7 July 1994. 

This determination sets fees for the purposes of the Co-operative Societies Act 1939 and has 
the effect of increasing fees payable under the Act with effect from 1 July 1995. 

The increase in fees is in line with the forecast increase in the rate of Consumer Price Index 
which is expected to be 3.5% in 1995-96. 

Comparatives with 1994-95 fees are set out in column 4 of the attached schedule. 

Circulated by authority of 
Kate Carnell 
Treasurer 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au 



THIS IS PAGE 1 OF TOE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER 
UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE J? DAY OF M • 1995 

Column 1 

Provision for 
purposes of 
which fee is 
payable 

Column 2 

Description of matter in respect 
of which fee is payable 

Column 3 

Fee Payable 
(in$) 

Column 4 

1994-95 

9 

16(6) 

17(4) 

18 

20 

32(1A) 

40(4) 

40(5) 

Obtaining of a certified copy of a document 
filed or lodged with the Registrar: 

For the first page 

thereafter per page 

For each inspection of the register and 
documents of a society kept by the Registrar 
in accordance with the Act 

For the obtaining from the Registrar of a 

8 

1.60 

Application for the registration of an 
amalgamated society 880 

Application for the issue of a replacement 
certificate of incorporation in place of one 
lost, stolen, destroyed or defaced 40 

Application for a certificate of exemption 440 

Application for registration of a notice of 
change of address of a registered office 
within the prescribed period 40 

Notice of change of address where the notice 
is sent after the prescribed period 80 

8 

1.60 

certificate of registration of a society 

Application for registration of a society 

Application for registration of a change of 
name 

22 

880 

100 

21 

849 

96 

849 

39 

424 

39 

78 

Minister's Initials 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au 



THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDUIJ3 TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER 
UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE J?_ DAY OF L\ 1995 

Column 1 

Provision for 
purposes of 
which fee is 
payable 

Column 2 

Description of matter in respect 
of which fee is payable 

Column 3 

Fee Payable 
(in$) 

Column 4 

1994-95 

44(1) 

44(1A) 

For the entry in the register of a notice of 
change in the composition of the Board of 
Directors made within the prescribed period 

Application for entry in the register of a 
notice of change in membership of the Board 
of Directors made after the prescribed period 

Plus a fee of 

40 

40 

39 

39 

44(2A) 

44(5) 

ii) 

iii) 

if transmitted not later than one month 
after the expiry of the prescribed period 

if transmitted later than three months after 
the expiry of the prescribed period 

Application for an extension of time within which 
returns under sub-section 44(2) shall be transmitted 

Transmission of returns under section 44 within 
the prescribed period of three months or such 
further period as the Registrar authorises 

28 

if transmitted later than one month nfter 
the expiry of the prescribed period but 
not later than three months after the expiry 
of the prescribed period 62 

99 

40 

96 

27 

60 

96 

39 

93 

Minister's Initials 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au 



THIS IS PAGE 3 OF TOE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER 
UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE .2-DAY OF q 1995 

Column 1 

Provision for 
purposes of 
which fee is 
payable 

Column 2 

Description of matter in respect 
of which fee is payable 

Column 3 

Fee Payable 
(in$) 

Column 4 

1994-95 

44(5A) 

48 

50(3) 

50(3A) 

On transmission of returns under sub-section 
44(2) after the period of three months or such 
further period as the Registrar authorises 

Plus the following fee: 

i) where the returns are transmitted not 
later than one month after the 
prescribed period 

ii) where the returns are transmitted later 
than one month but not later than three 
months after the prescribed period 

iii) where the returns are transmitted later 
than three months after the prescribed 
period 

For registration of a special resolution 

Application for registration of an alteration of 
rules, per rule 

to a maximum per application of 

(i) Application for registration of an alteration 
of rules, made after the prescribed period, but 
not later than one month after the prescribed 

96 

96 

175 

93 

93 

169 

250 

22 

22 

374 

242 

21 

21 

357 

period, per rule 

to a maximum per application of 

Plus the following fees: 

(a) for the first rule 

(b) and for each rule thereafter 

to a maximum per application of 

Minister's Initials 

22 

374 

88 

22 

462 

21 

357 

84 

21 

441 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au 



THIS IS PAGE 4 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER 
UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE 2-PAY 0 F ^ 1 9 9 5 

Column 1 

Provision for 
purposes of 
which fee is 
payable 

Column 2 

Description of matter in respect 
of which fee is payable 

Column 3 Column 4 

Fee Payable 1994-95 
(in$) 

(ii) For an application made later than one month 
after the prescribed period but not later than three 
months, per rule 

to a maximum per application of 

Plus the following fees: 

(a) for the first rule 

(b) and for each rule thereafter 

to a maximum per application of 

(iii) For an application made later than three 
months after the prescribed period, per rule 

to a maximum per application of 

Plus the following fees: 

(a) for the first rule 

22 

374 

176 

22 

550 

22 

374 

21 

357 

170 

21 

527 

21 

357 

260 254 

52(1A) 

(b) and for each rule thereafter 22 

to a maximum per application of 634 

Application for an extension of time for holding 
annual general meetings 40 

21 

611 

39 

Minister's Initials 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au 



THIS IS PAGE 5 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATLON MADE BY THE TREASURER 
UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE £_DAY OF ^ - 1995 

Column 1 

Provision for 
purposes of 
which fee is 
payable 

Column 2 

Description of matter in respect 
of which fee is payable 

Column 3 

Fee Payable 
(in$) 

Column 4 

1994-95 

80D 

80E 

(a) for the lodgement of any application 
for the purposes of the Act for which a fee 
has not otherwise been provided 40 

(b) for the supply of any document by the 
Registrar for the purposes of the Act for 
which a fee has not otherwise been provided 28 

(c) for the affixation of the Registrar's seal of 
office to any document for purposes of the 
Act for which a fee has not otherwise been 
provided 28 

Lodgement of an instrument or a copy of an 
instrument by which any charge by a society is 
created, or evidenced, under subsection 263(1) of the 
Corporations Law as applied by the Co-operative 
Societies Act 1939. 77 

39 

27 

27 

74 

80E 

80E 

80E 

Lodgement of a notice under subsection 268(1) 
or (2) of the Corporations Law as applied by the 
Co-operative Societies Act 1939. 47 

Lodgement of a memorandum under subsection 
269(2) of the Corporations Law as applied by the 
Co-operative Societies Act 1939. 47 

The issue of a certificate under subsection 272 (1) 
of the Corporations Law as applied by the 
Co-operative Societies Act 1939. 28 

45 

45 

27 

Minister's Initials 

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au 


		(02)+61 2 6205 3700
	2014-04-22T11:30:03+1000
	Canberra
	ACT Parliamentary Counsel
	Document is authorised




