AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939

DETERMINATION OF FEES

NO. 77 OF 1995

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT

This instrument revokes Determination of Fees number 106 of 1994 published in Australian Capital Territory Gazette Number S147 on 7 July 1994.

This determination sets fees for the purposes of the Co-operative Societies Act 1939 and has the effect of increasing fees payable under the Act with effect from 1 July 1995.

The increase in fees is in line with the forecast increase in the rate of Consumer Price Index which is expected to be 3.5% in 1995-96.

Comparatives with 1994-95 fees are set out in column 4 of the attached schedule.

Circulated by authority of Kate Carnell Treasurer

THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE $\mathcal D$ DAY OF $\mathcal D$ 1995

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Provision for purposes of which fee is payable	Description of matter in respect of which fee is payable	Fee Payable (in \$)	1994–95
9	Obtaining of a certified copy of a document filed or lodged with the Registrar:		
	For the first page	8	8
	thereafter per page	1.60	1.60
9	For each inspection of the register and documents of a society kept by the Registrar in accordance with the Act	6	6
9	For the obtaining from the Registrar of a certificate of registration of a society	22	21
16(6)	Application for registration of a society	880	849
17(4)	Application for registration of a change of name	100	96
18	Application for the registration of an amalgamated society	880	849
20	Application for the issue of a replacement certificate of incorporation in place of one lost, stolen, destroyed or defaced	40	39
32(1A)	Application for a certificate of exemption	440	424
40(4)	Application for registration of a notice of change of address of a registered office within the prescribed period	40	39
40(5)	Notice of change of address where the notice is sent after the prescribed period	80	78

Minister's Initials

Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel-also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au

THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE 2 DAY OF 4 1995

Column 1	Column 2		Column 3	Column 4
Provision for purposes of which fee is payable	_	ption of matter in respect ch fee is payable	Fee Payable (in \$)	1994–95
44(1)	change	entry in the register of a notice of in the composition of the Board of ors made within the prescribed period	40	39
44(1A)	notice	ation for entry in the register of a of change in membership of the Board octors made after the prescribed period	40	39
	Plus a	fee of		
	i)	if transmitted not later than one month after the expiry of the prescribed period	28	27
	ii)	if transmitted later than one month after the expiry of the prescribed period but not later than three months after the expiry of the prescribed period	62	60
	iii)	if transmitted later than three months after the expiry of the prescribed period	99	96
44(2A)		ation for an extension of time within which under sub-section 44(2) shall be transmitted	40	39
44(5)	Transmission of returns under section 44 within the prescribed period of three months or such further period as the Registrar authorises 96 93			93

Minister's Initials

THIS IS PAGE 3 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE 2 DAY OF 4 1995

Column 1		Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Provision for purposes of which fee is payable		Description of matter in respect of which fee is payable		1994-95
44(5A)	44(2)	On transmission of returns under sub-section 44(2) after the period of three months or such further period as the Registrar authorises		93
	Plus t	Plus the following fee:		
	i)	where the returns are transmitted not later than one month after the prescribed period	96	93
	ii)	where the returns are transmitted later than one month but not later than three months after the prescribed period	175	169
	iii)	where the returns are transmitted later than three months after the prescribed period	250	242
48	For re	gistration of a special resolution	22	21
50(3)		cation for registration of an alteration of per rule	22	21
	to a m	to a maximum per application of		357
50(3A)	of rul	(i) Application for registration of an alteration of rules, made after the prescribed period, but not later than one month after the prescribed		
	period	i, per rule	22	21
	to a m	to a maximum per application of		357
	Plus t	Plus the following fees:		
	(a) for	(a) for the first rule		84
	(b) an	(b) and for each rule thereafter		21
	to	to a maximum per application of		441

Minister's Initials

......

THIS IS PAGE 4 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE 2 DAY OF 4 1995

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Provision for purposes of which fee is payable	Description of matter in respect of which fee is payable	Fee Payable (in \$)	1994–95
	(ii) For an application made later than one month after the prescribed period but not later than three months, per rule	22	21
	to a maximum per application of	374	357
	Plus the following fees:		
	(a) for the first rule	176	170
	(b) and for each rule thereafter	22	21
	to a maximum per application of	550	527
	(iii) For an application made later than three months after the prescribed period, per rule	22	21
	to a maximum per application of	374	357
	Plus the following fees:		
	(a) for the first rule	260	254
	(b) and for each rule thereafter	22	21
	to a maximum per application of	634	611
52(1A)	Application for an extension of time for holding annual general meetings	40	39

Minister's Initials

THIS IS PAGE 5 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE TREASURER UNDER THE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ACT 1939 ON THE \nearrow DAY OF \hookrightarrow 1995

Column 1			Column 3	Column 4
Provision for purposes of which fee is payable			Fec Payable (in \$)	1994–95
80D	(a)	for the lodgement of any application for the purposes of the Act for which a fee has not otherwise been provided	40	39
	(b)	for the supply of any document by the Registrar for the purposes of the Act for which a fee has not otherwise been provide	d 28	27
	(c)	for the affixation of the Registrar's seal of office to any document for purposes of the Act for which a fee has not otherwise been provided	28	27
80E	instrur created Corpor	ment of an instrument or a copy of an nent by which any charge by a society is d, or evidenced, under subsection 263(1) of the rations Law as applied by the Co-operative ies Act 1939.	e 77	74
80E	or (2)	ment of a notice under subsection 268(1) of the Corporations Law as applied by the perative Societies Act 1939.	47	45
80E	269(2)	ment of a memorandum under subsection of the Corporations Law as applied by the serative Societies Act 1939.	47	45
80E	of the	sue of a certificate under subsection 272 (1) Corporations Law as applied by the perative Societies Act 1939.	28	27

Minister's Initials